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ANNOUNCEMENT – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 30 JUNE 2025 

FOR RELEASE TO ALL FUNDS LISTED BELOW 

BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited (BIMAL) is the Responsible Entity for the below 
listed iShares® exchange traded funds (Funds) which are quoted on the ASX.  

BIMAL announces the Annual Financial Report for the Funds, for the period ending 30 June 2025. 

ASX Code Fund 

BILL iShares Core Cash ETF 

IAF iShares Core Composite Bond ETF 

ISEC iShares Enhanced Cash ETF 

ILB iShares Government Inflation ETF 

ICOR iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF 

IYLD iShares Yield Plus ETF 

IGB iShares Treasury ETF 

ALTB iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF 
 

Important Notice  

Issued by BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited ABN 13 006 165 975, AFSL 230 
523 (BIMAL). 
 
This material provides general information only and does not take into account your individual 
objectives, financial situation, needs or circumstances. Before making any investment decision, you 
should assess whether the material is appropriate for you and obtain financial advice tailored to you 
having regard to your individual objectives, financial situation, needs and circumstances. Refer to 
BIMAL’s Financial Services Guide on its website for more information. This material is not a financial 
product recommendation or an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any 
financial product in any jurisdiction. 
 
Information provided is for illustrative and informational purposes and is subject to change. It has not 
been approved by any regulator. 
 
This material is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or 
country where such distribution or use would be contrary to local law or regulation. BIMAL is a part of 
the global BlackRock Group which comprises of financial product issuers and investment managers 
around the world. BIMAL is the issuer of financial products and acts as an investment manager in 
Australia. 
 
BIMAL is the responsible entity and issuer of units in the Australian domiciled managed investment 
schemes referred to in this material, including the Australian domiciled iShares ETFs. Any potential 
investor should consider the latest product disclosure statement (PDS) before deciding whether to 
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acquire, or continue to hold, an investment in any BlackRock fund. BlackRock has also issued a target 
market determination (TMD) that describes the class of consumers that comprises the target market 
for each BlackRock fund and matters relevant to their distribution and review. The PDS and the TMD 
can be obtained by contacting the BIMAL Client Services Centre on 1300 366 100. In some instances 
the PDS and the TMD are also available on the BIMAL website at www.blackrock.com/au. An iShares 
ETF is not sponsored, endorsed, issued, sold or promoted by the provider of the index which a 
particular iShares ETF seeks to track. No index provider makes any representation regarding the 
advisability of investing in the iShares ETFs. Further information on the index providers can be found 
in the BIMAL website terms and conditions at www.blackrock.com/au. 
 
BIMAL, its officers, employees and agents believe that the information in this material and the sources 
on which it is based (which may be sourced from third parties) are correct as at the date of publication. 
While every care has been taken in the preparation of this material, no warranty of accuracy or 
reliability is given and no responsibility for the information is accepted by BIMAL, its officers, 
employees or agents. Except where contrary to law, BIMAL excludes all liability for this information. 
 
Any investment is subject to investment risk, including delays on the payment of withdrawal proceeds 
and the loss of income or the principal invested. While any forecasts, estimates and opinions in this 
material are made on a reasonable basis, actual future results and operations may differ materially 
from the forecasts, estimates and opinions set out in this material. No guarantee as to the repayment 
of capital or the performance of any product or rate of return referred to in this material is made by 
BIMAL or any entity in the BlackRock group of companies.  
 
No part of this material may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without the prior written 
permission of BIMAL.  
 
© 2025 BlackRock, Inc. or its affiliates. All Rights reserved. BLACKROCK, BLACKROCK SOLUTIONS, 
ALADDIN, iSHARES and the stylised i logo are registered and unregistered trademarks of BlackRock, 
Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks are those of their respective owners. 
 
 
** END ** 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.blackrock.com/au
http://www.blackrock.com/au


Annual Financial Report

• iShares Core Cash ETF
ARSN 617 355 174

• iShares Core Composite Bond ETF
ARSN 154 626 767 

• iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ARSN 617 356 117 

• 
ARSN 154 626 534 

• iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF
ARSN 639 854 872

• iShares Yield Plus ETF
ARSN 639 855 011

• iShares Treasury ETF
ARSN 154 626 865

• iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF
ARSN 677 258 169

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Contents

Page

iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds

Annual Financial Report - 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report  1

Auditor’s Independence Declaration  8

Statements of Financial Position  13

 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 1 -

iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Directors’ Report

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report

Fund Objectives

iShares Core Cash ETF

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

iShares Treasury ETF 

iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF

Principal Activities
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Directors’ Report

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Directors

Director Date appointed  
 
 
 
 

 

Review and Results of Operations

Results

GL63200070300 GL63200068100

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond ETF
Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31,550 181,339
30,518 77,089

GL63200070400 GL63200069200

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

11,781 27,877
11,268 14,026

GL63200068300 GL63200069800

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF iShares Yield Plus ETF
Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

19,759 3,319
10,345 2,460
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Directors’ Report

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

GL63200068700 GL63200665000

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 15+ 
Year Australian 

Government Bond 
ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

For the period  
17 May 2024  

to  
30 June 2025 

$'000

22,293 2,664
9,292 1,163

Returns

Returns*

1 year 
% p.a.

  

4.51
6.75
4.63
3.27
7.70
6.49
6.07
3.69 –** –**

 

Reconciliation of Net Asset Value for Unit Pricing Purposes to Financial Reporting Purposes

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 
ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

862,131 3,124,272
– – – –
2 – 10 –

Net assets attributable to unitholders as at 30 June 862,133 3,124,282

Review and Results of Operations (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Directors’ Report

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

326,904 945,241
– – – –
1 1 –*

Net assets attributable to unitholders as at 30 June 326,905 945,241

iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

433,033 66,645
– – – –
6 1 1

Net assets attributable to unitholders as at 30 June 433,039 66,646

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 15+ 
Year Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

430,125 125,450
– – –
1 –* 2

Net assets attributable to unitholders as at 30 June 430,126 125,452

 

Reconciliation of Net Asset Value for Unit Pricing Purposes to Financial Reporting Purposes (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Directors’ Report

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Matters Subsequent to the End of the Financial Year

iShares Core Cash ETF

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

iShares Treasury ETF

iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF

 

Likely Developments and Expected Results of Operations
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Directors’ Report

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Fees Paid and Interests Held in the Funds by the Responsible Entity or its Associates

Interests in the Funds

Value of Assets

Environmental Regulation

Rounding of Amounts

Additional DisclosureF
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Directors’ Report

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Auditor's Independence Declaration

8

Director
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation. 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 

ABN 74 490 121 060 

 

Quarter Quay Tower 

50 Bridge Tower 

Sydney, NSW, 2000 

Australia 

 

Tel:  +61 3 9671 7000 

Fax:  +61 3 9671 7001 

www.deloitte.com.au 

 

23 September 2025 

 

The Board of Directors 
BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited 
Level 37 Chifley Tower, 2 Chifley Square 
Sydney, NSW 2000 

 

Dear Directors 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to iShares Core Composite Bond ETF, iShares Government Inflation ETF, 
iShares Treasury ETF, iShares Core Cash ETF, iShares Enhanced Cash ETF, iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF, iShares 
Yield Plus ETF and iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF (collectively "iShares Domestic Fixed Interest 
Funds") 

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide the following declaration 
of independence to the directors of BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited as Responsible Entity 
of iShares Core Composite Bond ETF, iShares Government Inflation ETF, iShares Treasury ETF, iShares Core Cash 
ETF, iShares Enhanced Cash ETF, iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF and iShares 15+ Year Australian Government 
Bond ETF. 

As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial reports of iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds for the period 
ended 30 June 2025, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of: 

• The auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and 

• Any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 

 

Jonathon Corbett 

Partner 

Chartered Accountants 
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds

For the year ended 30 June 2025

notes.

                       

Notes

GL63200070300 GL63200068100
iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 

ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 6,995 85 63

25,063 184,025
– – – 1

Total net investment income/(loss) 32,058 184,110

Expenses
502 2,754

6 17 18

Total operating expenses 508 2,771

31,550 181,339

– – – –

year 31,550 181,339
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds

For the year ended 30 June 2025

notes.

Notes

GL63200070400 GL63200069200
iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 1,454 11

10,644 29,438
– – 2 –

Total net investment income/(loss) 12,098 29,451

Expenses
313 1,568

4 6

Total operating expenses 317 311 1,574

11,781 27,877

– – – –

year 11,781 27,877

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 11 -

iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds

For the year ended 30 June 2025

notes.

Notes

GL63200068300 GL63200069800
iShares Core Corporate Bond 

ETF
iShares Yield Plus ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 24 6 3

20,144 3,382
– – – 3

Total net investment income/(loss) 20,168 3,388

Expenses
403 65 38

6 6 2 3
– – 2

Total operating expenses 409 69

19,759 3,319

– – – –

year 19,759 3,319

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 12 -

iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds

For the year ended 30 June 2025

notes.

Notes

GL63200068700
iShares Treasury ETF iShares 

15+ Year 
Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

For the period  
17 May 2024  

to  
30 June 2025 

$'000

Investment income
Interest income 4 2

22,989 2,741

Total net investment income/(loss) 22,993 2,743

Expenses
685 74
15 5

Total operating expenses 700 79

22,293 2,664

– – –

year/period 22,293 2,664
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2025

Statements of Financial Position

The above Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070300 GL63200068100
iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 

ETF

As at As at

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
289,746 2,274

loss 6 571,902 3,102,572
598 40,009

                                                                                        
Total assets 862,246 3,144,855

Liabilities
8 113 20,573

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 113 20,573

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 862,133 3,124,282

Notes

GL63200070400 GL63200069200
iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

ETF

As at As at

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
84,605 426

loss 6 242,252 941,658
116 3,436

                                                                                        
Total assets 326,973 945,520

Liabilities
8 68 279

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 68 279

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 326,905 945,241
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2025

Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068300 GL63200069800
iShares Core Corporate Bond 

ETF
iShares Yield Plus ETF

As at As at

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
9,850 2,907

loss 6 427,881 65,993
7,128 8 1,516

                                                                                        
Total assets 444,859 70,416

Liabilities
8 11,820 3,770

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 11,820 3,770

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 433,039 66,646

Notes

GL63200068700
iShares Treasury ETF iShares 

15+ Year 
Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

As at As at

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

Assets
284 29

6 425,416 124,601
6,307 1,252

                                                                  
Total assets 432,007 125,882

Liabilities
8 1,881 430

                                                                           
Total liabilities 1,881 430

Net assets attributable to unitholders - equity 430,126 125,452
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Statements of Changes in Equity

The above Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070300 GL63200068100

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 
ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

672,081 2,350,325

31,550 181,339
– – – –

                                                                
31,550 181,339

Transactions with unitholders
512,108 773,917

Redemptions (323,617) (105,988)
529 1,778

(30,518) (77,089)
                                                                                        

Total transactions with unitholders 158,502 592,618

862,133 3,124,282

Notes

GL63200070400 GL63200069200

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

213,493 749,137

11,781 27,877
– – – –

                                                                
11,781 27,877

Transactions with unitholders
203,036 201,377

Redemptions (90,393) (19,430)
256 306

(11,268) (14,026)
                                                                                        

Total transactions with unitholders 101,631 168,227

326,905 945,241
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

The above Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068300 GL63200069800

iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

208,777 44,686

19,759 3,319
– – – –

                                                                
19,759 3,319

Transactions with unitholders
227,626 22,519

Redemptions (12,893) – (1,497)
115 79

(10,345) (2,460)
                                                                                        

Total transactions with unitholders 204,503 18,641

433,039 66,646
 

 

Notes

GL63200068700

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 15+ 
Year Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

For the 
period  

17 May 2024  
to  

30 June 2025 
$'000

347,954 –

22,293 2,664
– – –

                                                
22,293 2,664

Transactions with unitholders
97,887 138,645

Redemptions (28,800) (14,700)
84 6

(9,292) (1,163)
                                                                  

Total transactions with unitholders 59,879 122,788

430,126 125,452
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Statements of Cash Flows

The above Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070300 GL63200068100

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 
ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

1,615,424 477,028

(1,724,234) (1,141,943)
29,762 80,949

– – 4 –
(488) (2,634)
(167) (17)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (79,703) (586,613)

513,115 767,658
(323,617) (105,988)
(29,989) (75,311)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 159,509 586,359

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 79,806 (254)

209,940 2,528
                                                                                                                                                        

289,746 2,274

529 1,778
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200070400 GL63200069200

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

534,598 92,253

(608,571) (273,397)
10,090 15,795

– – 2 –
(294) (1,513)
(11) (6)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (64,188) (166,866)

203,036 200,112
(90,393) (19,430)
(11,012) (13,720)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 101,631 166,962

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 37,443 96

47,162 330
                                                                                                                                                        

84,605 426

256 306
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068300 GL63200069800

iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

47,326 20,180

(256,276) (39,769)
8,973 2,331

– – – 3
(367) (60)
(12) (5)

                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (200,356) (17,323)

227,626 22,493
(12,893) – (1,497)
(10,230) (2,381)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 204,503 18,615

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 4,147 1,292

5,703 1,615
                                                                                                                                                        

9,850 2,907

115 79
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068700

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 15+ 
Year Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

For the period  
17 May 2024  

to  
30 June 2025 

$'000

109,538 17,102

or loss (178,708) (141,089)
10,027 1,284

5 –
(667) (49)
(15) (7)

                                                                                                                              
(59,820) (122,759)

97,887 138,645
(28,800) (14,700)
(9,208) (1,157)

                                                                                                                                    
59,879 122,788

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 59 29

225 –
                                                                                                                  

284 29

84 6
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

  1 General Information

  2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies

  (a) Statement of Compliance and Basis of Preparation

  (b) Financial Instruments

• 

• 
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

• 

• 

  (d) Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders

• 
• 

• 

• 

  2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

  (b) Financial Instruments (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

• 

• 

  (e) Cash and Cash Equivalents

  (f) Margin Accounts

  (g) Investment Income and Expenses

  (h) Expenses

  (i) Income Tax

  2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

  (d) Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

  (j) Distributions to Unitholders

  (k) Increase/Decrease in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders

  (l) Foreign Currency Translation

  (m) Receivables

  (n) Payables

  2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

  (o) Creations and Redemptions

  (p) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

  (q) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

  (r) Use of Estimates and Critical Accounting Judgments

  (s) Rounding of Amounts

  (t) Cash Held on Collateral

  2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

  (n) Payables (continued)
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  3 Financial Risk Management

  (a) Market Risk

(i) Price Risk 

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk 
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

GL63200068100

Total

iShares Core Composite 
Bond ETF

Australian 
Dollar

European 
Euro

30 June 2025 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Assets
2,271 3 2,274

3,102,572 – 3,102,572
40,009 – 40,009

.

Total assets 3,144,852 3 3,144,855

Liabilities
20,573 – 20,573

.

Total liabilities 20,573 – 20,573
.

Total currency exposure 3,124,279 3 3,124,282

Total currency exposure 3,124,279 3 3,124,282

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

Total
Australian 

Dollar

Assets

–
–

.

Total assets

Liabilities
–

.

Total liabilities –
.

Total currency exposure

Total currency exposure

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

GL63200068300

Total

iShares Core Corporate 
Bond ETF

Australian 
Dollar

European 
Euro

30 June 2025 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Assets
9,849 1 9,850

427,881 – 427,881
7,128 – 7,128

.

Total assets 444,858 1 444,859

Liabilities
11,820 – 11,820

.

Total liabilities 11,820 – 11,820
.

Total currency exposure 433,038 1 433,039

Total currency exposure 433,038 1 433,039

Total
Australian 

Dollar

Assets
1
–

8 – 8
.

Total assets 1

Liabilities
–

.

Total liabilities –
.

Total currency exposure 1

Total currency exposure 1

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

(iii) Interest Rate Risk 

iShares Core Cash ETF

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
289,746 – – 289,746

– – – –
571,902 – – 571,902

– – 598 598

Total assets 861,648 – 598 862,246

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 113 113

Total liabilities – – 113 113

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 862,133 862,133

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)
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Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

interest rate
 

rate
 

Total

Financial assets –
– –

– – – –
– –

– –

Total assets –

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– –

Total liabilities – –

Net assets attributable to unitholders – –

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
2,274 – – 2,274

– – – –
2,458 3,100,114 – 3,102,572

– – 40,009 40,009

Total assets 4,732 3,100,114 40,009 3,144,855

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 20,573 20,573

Total liabilities – – 20,573 20,573

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 3,124,282 3,124,282

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

interest rate
 

rate
 

Total

Financial assets –
– –

– – – –
–

– –
– –

Total assets

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– –

Total liabilities – –

Net assets attributable to unitholders – –

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
84,605 – – 84,605

– – – –
48,287 9,596 – 57,883

184,369 – – 184,369
– – 116 116

Total assets 317,261 9,596 116 326,973

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 68 68

Total liabilities – – 68 68

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 326,905 326,905

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

interest rate
 

rate
 

Total

Financial assets –
– –

– – – –
–

– –
– –

Total assets

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– –

Total liabilities – –

Net assets attributable to unitholders – –

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
426 – – 426

– – – –
– 941,658 – 941,658
– – 3,436 3,436

Total assets 426 941,658 3,436 945,520

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 279 279

Total liabilities – – 279 279

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 945,241 945,241

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

interest rate
 

rate
 

Total

Financial assets –
– –

– – – –
– –
– –

Total assets

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– –

Total liabilities – –

Net assets attributable to unitholders – –

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
9,850 – – 9,850

– – – –
7,761 419,709 – 427,470

411 – – 411
– – 7,128 7,128

Total assets 18,022 419,709 7,128 444,859

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 11,820 11,820

Total liabilities – – 11,820 11,820

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 433,039 433,039

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

interest rate
 

rate
 

Total

Financial assets –
– –

– – – –
–

– –
– – 8 8

Total assets 8

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– –

Total liabilities – –

Net assets attributable to unitholders – –

iShares Yield Plus ETF

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
2,907 – – 2,907

– – – –
27,444 34,485 – 61,929
4,064 – – 4,064

– – 1,516 1,516

Total assets 34,415 34,485 1,516 70,416

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 3,770 3,770

Total liabilities – – 3,770 3,770

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 66,646 66,646

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

interest rate
 

rate
 

Total

Financial assets –
– –

– – – –
–

– –
– –

Total assets

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– –

Total liabilities – –

Net assets attributable to unitholders – –

iShares Treasury ETF

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
284 – – 284

– – – –
– 425,416 – 425,416
– – 6,307 6,307

Total assets 284 425,416 6,307 432,007

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 1,881 1,881

Total liabilities – – 1,881 1,881

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 430,126 430,126

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

interest rate
 

rate
 

Total

Financial assets –
– –

– – – –
– –
– –

Total assets

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– –

Total liabilities – –

Net assets attributable to unitholders – –

iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF

30 June 2025
Floating 

interest rate
Fixed interest  

rate
Non-interest 

bearing Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets –
29 – – 29

– – – –
– 124,601 – 124,601
– – 1,252 1,252

Total assets 29 124,601 1,252 125,882

Financial liabilities
– – – –
– – 430 430

Total liabilities – – 430 430

Net assets attributable to unitholders – – 125,452 125,452

  (b)  Summarised VaR Analysis

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk  (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Core Cash ETF
2025

$'000^ % %
86 0.01

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF
2025

$'000^ % %
24,682 0.79

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
2025

$'000^ % %
65 0.02

2025
$'000^ % %
11,154 1.18

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF
2025

$'000^ % %
2,165 0.50

iShares Yield Plus ETF
2025

$'000^ % %
120 0.18

iShares Treasury ETF
2025

$'000^ % %
3,785 0.88

iShares 15+ Year Australian 
Government Bond ETF

2025
$'000^ %
3,048 2.43

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b)  Summarised VaR Analysis (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

  (c) Credit Risk Exposure

(i) Interest Bearing Securities

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b)  Summarised VaR Analysis (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Core Cash ETF

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

 
 

% Portfolio

4.31
AA 3.47

52.51
19.07

A 17.32
3.32

Total 100.00

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

 
 

% Portfolio

AAA 56.88
20.56

AA 10.89
3.91
1.67

A 0.62
1.81
0.20
1.92
1.47
0.07

Total 100.00

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

 
 

% Portfolio

7.64
AA 4.06 –

42.27
24.30

A 14.36
–

3.68
3.69

Total 100.00

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (c) Credit Risk Exposure (continued)

(i) Interest Bearing Securities (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

 
 

% Portfolio

AAA 89.22
10.73

AA 0.05

Total 100.00

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

 
 

% Portfolio

AAA 16.45
1.54

AA 2.23
20.27
8.41

A 4.70
15.43
16.99
13.63
0.35

Total 100.00

iShares Yield Plus ETF

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

 
 

% Portfolio

AAA 14.85
2.24

AA 1.59
15.73
16.73

A 13.12
14.81
13.75
6.77
0.41

Total 100.00

iShares Treasury ETF

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

 
 

% Portfolio

AAA 100.00

Total 100.00

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (c) Credit Risk Exposure (continued)

(i) Interest Bearing Securities (continued)
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iShares 15+ Year 
Australian Government 

Bond ETF

Rating

30 June 
2025 

% Portfolio

AAA 77.66
9.10

AA 11.93
1.31

Total 100.00

 

(ii) Derivatives

(iii) Settlement of Securities Transactions

(iv) Other Credit Risk

  (d) Liquidity and Cash Flow Risk

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (c) Credit Risk Exposure (continued)

(i) Interest Bearing Securities (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Core Cash ETF

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(64) (49) – – – – (113)

Total liabilities (64) (49) – – – – (113)

    
Total

Liabilities
– – – –

Total liabilities – – – –

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(20,320) (253) – – – – (20,573)

Total liabilities (20,320) (253) – – – – (20,573)

    
Total

Liabilities
– – – –

Total liabilities – – – –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (d) Liquidity and Cash Flow Risk (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(38) (30) – – – – (68)

Total liabilities (38) (30) – – – – (68)

    
Total

Liabilities
– – – –

Total liabilities – – – –

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(141) (138) – – – – (279)

Total liabilities (141) (138) – – – – (279)

    
Total

Liabilities
– – – –

Total liabilities – – – –

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(11,775) (45) – – – – (11,820)

Total liabilities (11,775) (45) – – – – (11,820)

    
Total

Liabilities
– – – –

Total liabilities – – – –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (d) Liquidity and Cash Flow Risk (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Yield Plus ETF

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(3,764) (6) – – – – (3,770)

Total liabilities (3,764) (6) – – – – (3,770)

    
Total

Liabilities
– – – –

Total liabilities – – – –

iShares Treasury ETF

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(1,817) (64) – – – – (1,881)

Total liabilities (1,817) (64) – – – – (1,881)

    
Total

Liabilities
– – – –

Total liabilities – – – –

iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF

At 30 June 2025
Less than 
1 month

1 - 3  
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12  
months 1 - 3 years 3+ years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Liabilities

(417) (13) – – – – (430)

Total liabilities (417) (13) – – – – (430)

  (e) Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (d) Liquidity and Cash Flow Risk (continued)
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  (f) Fair Value Hierarchy

• 
• 

• 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (e) Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 47 -

iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Core Cash ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
571,902 – – 571,902

Total 571,902 – – 571,902

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 3,102,572 – 3,102,572

Total – 3,102,572 – 3,102,572

Total

Financial assets
– –
– –

Total – –

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 57,883 – 57,883

184,369 – – 184,369
Total 184,369 57,883 – 242,252

Total

Financial assets
– –

– –
Total –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (f) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



- 48 -

iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 941,658 – 941,658

Total – 941,658 – 941,658

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 427,470 – 427,470
– 411 – 411

Total – 427,881 – 427,881

Total

Financial assets
– –
– –

Total – –

iShares Yield Plus ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 61,929 – 61,929
– 4,064 – 4,064

Total – 65,993 – 65,993

Total

Financial assets
– –

–
Total –

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (f) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Treasury ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 425,416 – 425,416

Total – 425,416 – 425,416

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 124,601 – 124,601

Total – 124,601 – 124,601

iShares Yield Plus ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

At 30 June 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000

(657) 657 -

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (f) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

  4 Distributions to Unitholders

iShares Core Cash ETF
Year ended

30 June 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

2,149 32.20
2,912 44.56
2,588 38.45
2,936 43.43
2,287 34.82
2,226 34.09
2,882 40.38
2,687 37.76
2,171 30.32
2,653 34.18
2,444 32.10
2,583 31.25

30,518

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF
Year ended

30 June 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

15,190 64.98
20,101 80.19
20,082 72.51
21,716 74.01
77,089

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
Year ended

30 June 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

695 32.79
1,000 44.67

947 38.69
1,086 42.87

898 35.59
878 35.27

1,054 41.05
975 38.58
832 32.21

1,016 36.52
937 31.71
950 32.65

11,268
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

Year ended
30 June 

2025
 

$'000 CPU

2,920 48.55
3,923 59.72
3,567 49.35
3,616 49.35

14,026

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF
Year ended

30 June 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

1,853 83.38
2,669 107.55
2,642 95.48
3,181 99.36

10,345

iShares Yield Plus ETF
Year ended

30 June 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

141 31.34
205 43.99
189 39.16 86
229 44.75
182 35.54
183 35.79
218 42.65
223 39.99
205 35.88 118
235 38.98
219 36.38
231 36.60

2,460

iShares Treasury ETF
Year ended

30 June 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

1,906 53.23
2,549 66.81
2,324 60.93
2,513 62.13
9,292

  4 Distributions to Unitholders (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares 15+ Year 
Australian Government 

Bond ETF
Year ended

For the period  
17 May 2024  

to  
30 June 2025

$'000 CPU

4 10.07
231 74.62
277 65.07
651 63.20

1,163

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders

Movement in number of units and net assets attributable to unitholders during the year were as follows:
6/

iShares Core Cash ETF
30 June 

2025
 30 June 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
6,675 672,081

year – – 31,550
5,091 512,108

Redemptions (3,217) (323,617)
5 3 529
– – (30,518)

Closing balance 8,5541 862,133

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF
30 June 

2025
 30 June 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
23,377 2,350,325

year – – 181,339
7,614 773,917

Redemptions (1,045) (105,988)
17 1,778

– – (77,089)

Closing balance 29,9631 3,124,282

  4 Distributions to Unitholders (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
30 June 

2025
 30 June 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
2,118 213,493

year – – 11,781
2,016 203,036

Redemptions (897) (90,393)
3 1 256
– – (11,268)

Closing balance 3,2401 326,905

30 June 
2025

 30 June 
2025

 

No.'000 $'000
6,015 749,137

year – – 27,877
1,611 201,377

Redemptions (155) (19,430)
2 306
– – (14,026)

Closing balance 7,4731 945,241

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF
30 June 

2025
 30 June 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
2,222 208,777

year – – 19,759
2,369 227,626

Redemptions (134) – (12,893) –
1 1 115
– – (10,345)

Closing balance 4,4581 433,039

iShares Yield Plus ETF
30 June 

2025
 30 June 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
451 44,686

year – – 3,319
225 313 22,519

Redemptions (15) (1,497)
1 1 79
– – (2,460)

Closing balance 6621 66,646

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Treasury ETF
30 June 

2025
 30 June 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
3,582 347,954

year – – 22,293
988 97,887

Redemptions (291) (28,800)
1 1 84
– – (9,292)

Closing balance 4,2801 430,126

GL63200665000
iShares 15+ Year Australian 

Government Bond ETF
30 June 

2025
30 June 

2025
No.'000 $'000

– 2,664
1,393 138,645

Redemptions (151) (14,700)
1 6
– (1,163)

Closing balance 1,2431 125,452

Capital Risk Management

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 
ETF

As at As at

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– – 3,102,572
571,902 –

loss 571,902 3,102,572

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ETF

As at As at

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

57,883 941,658
184,369 – –

loss 242,252 941,658

iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

As at As at

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

427,470 61,929
411 4,064

loss 427,881 65,993

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 
15+ Year 
Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

As at As at

30 June
2025
$'000

30 June
2025
$'000

425,416 124,601

425,416 124,601

  7 Receivables

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 
ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– – 33,696
– 6,259 –
– – 17

598 37

Total 598 40,009
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– – 2,151
– – 1,265 –
9 – –

107 20

Total 116 3,436

iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

7,114 – – –
– – 1,512
9 3 –
5 1 1

Total 7,128 8 1,516

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 
15+ Year 
Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

6,298 1,250
9 2

Total 6,307 1,252

  8 Payables

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 
ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– – 20,065
96 508 388
17 – –

Total 113 20,573

  7 Receivables (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– 1 –
60 279
8 8 – –

Total 68 279

iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

11,734 3,755
86 13 8

– – 2 –

Total 11,820 3,770

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 
15+ Year 
Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

As at As at
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

1,751 405
130 25

Total 1,881 430

  9 Related Party Transactions

Responsible Entity

  8 Payables (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Key management personnel

Directors

Director Date appointed  
 
 
 
 

 

Other key management personnel

Key management personnel unitholdings

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF 

Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel loan disclosures

Responsible Entity's fees and other transactions

At 30 June 2025

Management  
fees 

$

iShares Core Cash ETF 501,764
iShares Core Composite Bond ETF 2,753,999
iShares Enhanced Cash ETF 312,781

1,568,289
iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF 403,297
iShares Yield Plus ETF 64,608
iShares Treasury ETF 685,096
iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF 74,201

  9 Related Party Transactions (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

 
fees 

$

Investments

Related party schemes' unit holdings

Other transactions with the Funds

  10 Remuneration of Auditor

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite Bond 
ETF

30 June 
2025 

$

 
 

$

30 June 
2025 

$

 
 

$
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

13,246 11,761

1,353 1,353

Total 14,599 13,114

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF
ETF

30 June 
2025 

$

 
 

$

30 June 
2025 

$

 
 

$
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

13,246 8,417

1,353 1,353

Total 14,599 9,770

  9 Related Party Transactions (continued)

Responsible Entity's fees and other transactions (continued)
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iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

30 June 
2025 

$

 
 

$

30 June 
2025 

$

 
 

$
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

13,246 13,246

1,353 1,353

Total 14,599 14,599

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 
15+ Year 
Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

30 June 
2025 

$

 
 

$

For the period  
17 May 2024  

to  
30 June 2025 

$
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

11,761 13,246

auditor 1,353 1,264

Total 13,114 14,510

  10 Remuneration of Auditor (continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Core Cash ETF iShares Core Composite 
Bond ETF

Year ended Year ended
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31,550 181,339

(25,063) (184,025)

1,615,424 477,028

or loss (1,724,234) (1,141,943)
(153) (8)

6 120
22,767 80,876

(79,703) (586,613)

(b) Components of cash and cash equivalents

289,746 2,274

Total cash and cash equivalents 289,746 2,274

plan 529 1,778
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF iShares Government 

Year ended Year ended
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

11,781 27,877

(10,644) (29,438)

534,598 92,253

or loss (608,571) (273,397)
(7) –
19 55

8,636 15,784

(64,188) (166,866)

(b) Components of cash and cash equivalents

84,605 426

Total cash and cash equivalents 84,605 426

plan 256 306

(continued)
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iShares Core Corporate Bond 
ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

Year ended Year ended
30 June 

2025 
$'000

 
 

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

19,759 3,319

(20,144) (3,382)

47,326 20,180

or loss (256,276) (39,769)
(6) (3) –
36 7

8,949 2,325

(200,356) (17,323)

(b) Components of cash and cash equivalents

9,850 2,907

Total cash and cash equivalents 9,850 2,907

plan 115 79

(continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Treasury ETF iShares 
15+ Year 
Australian 

Government 
Bond ETF

Year ended Year ended

30 June 
2025 
$'000

 
 

For the period  
17 May 2024  

to  
30 June 2025 

$'000

operating activities

22,293 2,664

(22,989) (2,741)

loss 109,538 17,102
(178,708) (141,089)

5 (2)
18 25

10,023 1,282

(59,820) (122,759)

(b) Components of cash and cash equivalents

284 29

Total cash and cash equivalents 284 29

84 6

  12 Segment Information

iShares Core Cash ETF

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF

(continued)
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For the year ended 30 June 2025

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

iShares Treasury ETF

iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF

 

  12 Segment Information (continued)
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  13 Events Occurring After the Reporting Period

iShares Core Cash ETF

iShares Core Composite Bond ETF

iShares Enhanced Cash ETF

iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF

iShares Yield Plus ETF

iShares Treasury ETF

iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF

 

  14 Contingent Assets, Contingent Liabilities and CommitmentsF
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Directors’ Declaration

 to 66 

Director
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Unitholders of  

iShares Domestic Fixed Interest Funds 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial reports of iShares Core Cash ETF, iShares Core Composite Bond ETF, iShares 
Enhanced Cash ETF, iShares Government Inflation ETF, iShares Core Corporate Bond ETF, iShares Yield Plus ETF, 
iShares Treasury ETF and iShares 15+ Year Australian Government Bond ETF (collectively “iShares Domestic Fixed 
Interest Funds” or the “Funds”), which comprises the statements of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the 
statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statements of changes in equity and the 
statements of cash flows for the period then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material 
accounting policy information and other explanatory information, and the directors’ declaration. 

 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial reports of the Funds are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, 
including: 

• Giving a true and fair view of each Fund’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its financial performance 
for the period then ended; and  

• Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 
 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Reports section of 
our report. We are independent of the Funds in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the 
Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board’s 
APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the “Code”) that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial reports in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the Code. 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to 
the directors of BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited (the “Responsible Entity”), would be in the 
same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor’s report.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of 
the financial reports for the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
financial reports as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on 
these matters.  

 

 

 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
ABN 74 490 121 060

Quarter Quay Tower
50 Bridge Street
Sydney, NSW, 2000
Australia

Tel: +61 2 9322 7000
www.deloitte.com.au
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Key Audit Matter How the scope of our audit responded to 
the Key Audit Matter 

Valuation of financial assets and financial liabilities held at fair 
value through profit or loss 

Financial assets and financial liabilities represent the most 
significant balances in the statement of financial position and are 
the primary drivers of net asset value and investment 
performance. 

Refer to Note 6 

Name of the 
Funds 

Financial assets as 
at 30 June 2025 

$ 

Financial liabilities as 
at 30 June 2025 

$ 

iShares Core 
Cash ETF 

571,902,000 0 

iShares Core 
Composite 
Bond ETF 

3,102,572,000 0 

iShares 
Enhanced 
Cash ETF 

242,252,000 0 

iShares 
Government 
Inflation ETF 

941,658,000 0 

iShares Core 
Corporate 
Bond ETF 

427,881,000 0 

iShares Yield 
Plus ETF 

65,993,000 0 

iShares 15+ 
Year 
Australian 
Government 
Bond ETF 

124,601,000 0 

iShares 
Treasury ETF 

425,416,000 0 

 

Our procedures included, but were not 
limited to: 

• Evaluating relevant controls in 

place at the administrator in 

relation to the valuation of 

financial assets, including any 

exceptions noted; 

 

• Testing on a sample basis, the 

valuation of interest-bearing 

securities and money market 

securities by confirming the last 

traded market price to 

independent external pricing 

sources.; and 

 

We also assessed the adequacy of the 
disclosures included in Note 6 to the 
financial statements. 

 

Other Information  

The directors of the Responsible Entity (the “Directors”) are responsible for the other information. The other 
information comprises the information included in the Funds’ annual reports for the period ended 30 June 2025, 
but does not include the financial reports and our auditor’s report thereon.  
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Our opinion on the financial reports does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the financial reports, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial reports or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Reports 

The directors are responsible: 

•    For the preparation of the financial reports in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including giving 
a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Funds in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards; and  
 

•    For such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial 
reports in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including giving a true and fair view of the financial 
position and performance of the Funds are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

 

In preparing the financial reports, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Funds to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Funds or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Reports  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial reports as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial reports. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial reports, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Funds’ internal control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by the directors.  

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on 
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Funds’ ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial reports or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
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the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Funds to cease to continue as a going concern.  

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial reports, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial reports represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation.  

 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit.  

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards 
applied.  

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance 
in the audit of the financial reports of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe 
these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or 
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 
benefits of such communication. 

 

 

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 

 

Jonathon Corbett 

Partner 

Chartered Accountants  

 

Sydney, 23 September 2025 
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